cuit Court of the county of St. Clair, in the State of Illinois, to 
recover the possession of certain land situated in said county, 
described in the first count of the declaration as follows: 
“ Commencing the survey thereof at a point on the line be-
tween surveys one hundred and forty-eight (148) and one 
hundred and forty-nine, in the common fields of Prairie du 
Pont, from which the southernmost corner of said survey 
number one hundred and forty-eight, at the bluffs, bears S. 
33|° E. (var. 6°) two hundred and forty-nine and T2^ (249.25) 
chains; thence north 33^° W., with said line of said surveys 
extended, to the centre thread of the Mississippi River; thence 
along the centre thread of said river to the line between sur-
vey one hundred and fifty-six (156) and survey one hundred 
and fifty-seven (157) extended to said centre thread of said 
nver, making the right-angle distance between the said ex-
tended lines 34.60 chains; thence south 33|° E. along said last- 
mentioned extended line to a point in the line between said 
surveys one hundred and fifty-six (156) and one hundred and 
fifty-seven (157) of said common fields, from which the most 
southern corner of said survey one hundred and fifty-six bears 
south 33east two hundred fifty-four chains distant; thence 
along the meanders of the original bank of the Mississippi 
River, as surveyed by the United States government in sur-